

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION) Docket No. 50-293-LR-ESA Roseate-Tern
COMPANY AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR)
OPERATIONS, INC.)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO JONES RIVER WATERSHED ASSOCIATION AND
PILGRIM WATCH'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(DENYING PETITION FOR INTERVENTION AND REQUEST TO REOPEN
PROCEEDING AND ADMIT NEW CONTENTION)

Joseph A. Lindell
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standards	4
A. The Standard for Review of a Board Decision	4
B. The Standard for Reopening the Record	6
II. The Board Properly Applied the Reopening Standard to the Roseate Tern Contention ...	7
A. Timeliness	7
B. Exceptionally Grave Issue	13
C. Significance	14
D. Materially Different Result	15
E. Expert Affidavit	18
III. The Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002)	17, 20
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	7, 9, 13, 17
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008)	6
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-12, 68 NRC 5 (2008)	6
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009)	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC __ (Jun. 7, 2012) (slip op.)	3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-10, 75 NRC __ (Mar. 30, 2012) (slip op.)	3, 15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-06, 75 NRC __ (Mar. 8, 2012) (slip op.)	3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-03, 75 NRC __ (Feb. 22, 2012) (slip op.)	3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-01, 75 NRC __ (Feb. 9, 2012) (slip op.)	3, 19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010)	3
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910 Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	21

<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-00-12, 52 NRC 1 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010).....	9, 12
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006)	21
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-03, 63 NRC 19 (2006).....	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-12, 61 NRC 345 (2005).....	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003).....	5
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-08, 74 NRC __ (Sep. 27, 2011) (slip op.).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; Sequoyah Plants, Units 1 & 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-04-24, 60 NRC 160 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....	6
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board</u>	
<i>General Public Utilities</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1) ALAB-881, 26 NRC 465 (1987)	5
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-12-11, 75 NRC __ (Jun. 18, 2012) (slip op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-12-01, 75 NRC __ (Jan. 11, 2012) (slip op.).....	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-18, 74 NRC __ (July 19, 2011) (slip op.)	3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-08-22, 68 NRC 590 (2008)	2
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-07-13, 66 NRC 131 (2007)	2
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257 (2006)	2

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006)..... 9

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 2, 7, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 7, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 2, 7, 8, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... 2
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a) 6, 10, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1)..... 7, 10, 14, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(2)..... 10, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(3)..... 10, 15, 16, 17
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) 6, 17, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d) 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.337(a) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(a)(1)..... 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3)..... 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)..... 6
50 C.F.R. § 402.12..... 19, 20, 21
50 C.F.R. § 402.13..... 19
50 C.F.R. § 402.14..... 17

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)..... 17, 20

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings,
51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986) 9, 13, 14

July 13, 2012
